MINUTE ITEM

29. APPROVAL OF SURVEY AND MAPS OF THE GRANT TO THE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ, SANTA CRUZ, COUNTY - W 20008.

After consideration of Calendar Item 29 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES:

- 1. THE APPROVAL OF THE FOUR SHEET SET OF MAPS ENTITLED "PLAT OF THE GRANT TO THE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ, CHAPTER 1291, STATUTES 1969" ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.
- 2. THE RECORDING OF THE ABOVE MAPS IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY.

Attachment: Calendar Item 29 (1 page)

APPROVAL OF SURVEY AND MAPS OF THE GRANT TO THE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY

The 1969 Legislature granted certain lands in Monterey Bay to the City of Santa Cruz, subject to the public trust. This grant added to an existing 1872 tideland grant to Santa Cruz. The 1969 grant is described in Chapter 1291, Statutes of 1969.

Section 1, paragraph (i) of the grant statute requires the State Lands Commission to survey and monument the described grant, and to record a map and a legal description of the grant. All work is to be done at the expense of the City of Santa Cruz. The State Lands Division has completed the surveying and mapping under a service agreement with the City of Santa Cruz, and Commission approval is requested so the maps may be recorded in Santa Cruz County.

EXHIBITS:

- A. Survey Plat (four sheets).
- B. Location Map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE:

- THE APPROVAL OF THE FOUR SHEET SET OF MAPS ENTITLED "PLAT OF THE GRANT TO THE CITY OF SANTA CRUZ, CHAPTER 1291, STATUTES 1969" ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.
- 2. THE RECORDING OF THE ABOVE MAPS IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY.